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RECEiVED

AUG01 2013

July 31, 2013 pUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Mr. Jeff DeRouen
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Pipe Replacement Program (PRP) Annual Filing

Dear Mr. DeRouen,

Atmos Energy Corporation (Company) herewith submits an original and ten copies of its annual
application for a change in PRP rates related to the projected period ending September 30, 2014.
In Case No. 2009-00354, the Company agreed to file a tariff sheet and all supporting exhibits
within 60 days prior to an effective date. The attached filing contains two parts:

1. Fourth Revised Sheet No. 44 to be effective October 1, 2013.
2. Twelve exhibits which support the rates itemized on Sheet No. 44.

Please feel free to contact me at 270.685.8024 if you have any questions and/or need any
additional information.

Sincerely,

LLA/
Mark A. Martin
Vice President — Rates & Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures

cc: Randy Hutchinson
Greg Wailer
Greg Smith
Dennis Howard

Atmos Energy Corporation

3275 Highland Pointe Drive, Owensboro, KY 423032114

P 270 6858000 F 270 685-S052 atmoscnergy.com



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF:
AUG 0 1 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE
APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION COMMISSION

TO ESTABLISH PRP RIDER RATES FOR THE
TWELVE MONTH PERIOD BEGINNING
OCTOBER 1, 2013 Case No. 2013-

APPLICATION

Comes now Atmos Energy Corporation (Company”) and respectfully applies to the Kentucky

Public Service Commission (“Commission”), for approval to establish PRP Rider Rates for the 12-month

period beginning October 1, 2013. In support of this Application, Company states as follows:

1. Company is a corporation duly qualified under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky to carry

on its business in the Commonwealth.

2, The Company is an operating public utility engaged in the business of supplying natural gas to the

public in numerous cities, towns and communities in western and south central Kentucky.

3. A certified copy of Company’s restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended, together with all

amendments thereto, is on file in the records of the Commission and the same are incorporated

herein by reference. See Case No. 2009-00354.

4. The Commission approved the Company’s Pipe Replacement Program (PRP) in Case No. 2009-

00354. The Company is filing this application in compliance with the Commission’s Order in Case

No. 2009-00354.

WHEREFORE, the Company respectively requests the Commission to approve the attached PRP

Rider Rates for the 12-month period beginning October 1,2013.

Respectfully submitted this L day of July, 2013.



Mark R. Hutchinson
611 Frederica Street
Owensboro, Kentucky 42301

Douglas Walther
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
P0 Box 650250
Dallas, Texas 75265

VERIFICATION

I, Mark A. Martin, being duly sworn under oath state that I am Vice President of Rates and
Regulatory Affairs for Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Midstates Division, and that the statements
contained in the foregoing Petition are true as I verily believe.

Mark A. MaFiin

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the L day of July, 2013 the original of this Application, together with ten
(10) copies of the Application, were mailed to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower
Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40206.

Mark R. Hutchinson

ATMOS/PIPE REPLACEMENT Page 2



FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA

PSC KY NO.;

FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO.44

Atmos Energy Corporation
(NAME OF UTILITY)

CANCELLING PSC KY NO.

FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO.44

(I)
(I)
(D,I)

(I,’)
(I)

(“I)
(I)
(I)

DATE OF ISSUE July 31. 2013
MONTH! DATE / YEAR

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY

October 1, 2013
MONTH/DATE/YEAR

Is! Mark A. Martin
SIGNATURE Of OFFICER

TITLE Vice President — Rates & Reeulatory Affairs

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER Of THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(T)

Pipe Replacement Program Rider

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates
The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning
October 1, 2013 per billing period are:

Monthly Customer Distribution
Charge Charge per Mcf

Rate G-1 (Residential) $ 2.61 $0.00
Rate G-l (Non-Residential) $ 8.42 $0.00
Rate G-2 $38.64 $0.0994 per 1000 cubic feet

Rate T-3 $38.24 1-15000 $0.08 10 per 1000 cubic feet
Over 15000 $0.0527 per 1000 cubic feet

Rate T-4 $41.10 1-300 $0.1 165 per 1000 cubic feet
301-15000 $0.0816 per 1000 cubic feet
Over 15000 $0.0530 per 1000 cubic feet

IN CASE NO. DATED
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Exhibit A

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

SURCHARGE SUMMARY

Line Customer Volumetric
Number Tariff Schedule Charge Charge

1 RESIDENTIAL (Rate G-1) $ 2.61 0.0000
2 NON-RESIDENTIAL (Rate 0-1) $ 8.42 0.0000
3 INTERRUPTIBLE (Rate 0-2) $ 38.64
4 Sales: 1-15000 0.0994
5 Sales: Over 15000 0.0000
6 TRANSPORTATION (T-3) $ 38.24
7 Interrupt Transport: 1-15000 0.0810
8 Interrupt Transport: Over 15000 0.0527
9 TRANSPORTATION (T-4) $ 41.10
10 firm Transport: 1-300 0.1165
11 firm Transport: 301-1500 0.0816
12 Firm Transport: Over 1500 0.0530



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

DEFICIENCY

Line
Number Description

1 Project Additions
2 Project Retirements
3 Net Change to Gross Plant
4
5 Cost of Removal to Accumulated Depr.
6 Retirements from Accumulated Depr.
7 Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depr.
$ Net Change to Accumulated Depreciation
9
10 Net Change to Net Plant

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Net Change to Rate Base

Rate of Return
Required Operating Income

18 Depreciation & Amortization Expense
19 O&M Savings
20 Ad Valorem Tax Increase
21 Income Taxes on Cost of Service Items
22 Income Taxes on Adjusted Interest Expense
23 Operating Income at Present Rates
24

Deficiency
Tax Factor

Total Proposed Rate Adjustment

Project Cost True-up
Revenue Recovery True-up

Total True-up

33 Total Rate Adjustment Plus True-up
34
35 2013 approved deficiency
36

$ 56,419,655
(7,620,179)

$ 48,799,476

1,643,471
7,620,179

(2,014,149)
7,249,501

$ 56,048,977

(1,917,263)
$ 54,131,714

8.74%
$ 4,728,849

1,028,648
(19,400)
426,995

(558,699)
(703,063)

$ 174,482

$ 4,903,331
6 1.100%

$ 8,025,091

$ (109,518)
(1,204)

$ (110,722)

Exhibit B

Total

H
12
13
14
15
16
17

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

$ 7,914,369

$ 5,421,854

37 Increase in deficiency $ 2,492,515



Exhibit B.1

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY - TRUE-UP
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

DEFICIENCY

Line
Number Description Total True-Up Total Filed

1 Project Additions $ 20,084,441 $ 20,703,757
2 Project Retirements (2,663,986) $ (1535,567)
3 Net Change to Gross Plant $ 17,420,456 $ 19,168,190
4
5 Cost of Removal to Accumulated Depr. 627,345 $ 630,081
6 Retirements from Accumulated Dapr. 2,663,986 $ 1,535,567
7 Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depr. (292,547) $ (316,186)
8 Net Change to Accumulated Depreciation 2,998,784 $ 1,849,462
9

10 Net Change to Net Plant $ 20,419,240 $ 21,017,652
11
12 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (317,991) $ (341,444)
13 Net Change to Rate Base $ 20,101,249 $ 20,676,208
14
15 Rate of Return 874% 8.74%
16 Required Operating Income $ 1,756,009 $ 1,806,236
17
18 Depreciation & Amortization Expense 292,547 $ 316,186
19 O&M Savings (3,406) $ (3,406)
20 Ad Valorem Tax Increase 152,429 $ 167,722
21 Income Taxes on Cost of Service Items (171,771) $ (186,915)
22 Income Taxes on Adjusted Interest Expense (261,075) $ (268,543)
23 Operating Income at Present Rates $ 8,724 $ 25,044
24
25 Deficiency $ 1,764,733 $ 1,831,280
26 TaxFactor 61.10% 61.10%
27 Total Proposed Rate Adjustment $ 2,888,270 $ 2,997,186
28
29 2011 approved deficiency $ 468,907 $ 468,305
30
31 Increase in deficiency $ 2,419,363 $ 2,528,881 $ (109,518)
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Exhibit C

Line

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTiVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

ADDITIONS

Number Description Mains Services Meters Total

1 Prior Year: 2011 (June-Sept only) $ 2,794,512 $ 425,544 $ 50,887 $ 3,270,943
2
3 Prior Year: 2012 14,283,001 2,487,406 43,092 16,813,499
4
5 Prior Year: 2013 13,056,365 3,633,344 166,937 16,856,646
6
7 Current Year: 2014 14,938,325 4,340,800 199,442 19,478,567
8
9 Total Additions 45,072,203 10,887,093 460,358 56,419,655$ $ $



Exhibit B

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

RETIREMENTS

Line
Number Description Mains Services Meters

1 Prior Year: 2011 (June-Sept only) $ 248,315 $ 35,157 $ 30,018 $ 313,491
2
3 Prior Year: 2012 1,172,154 1,094,712 23,629 2,350,495
4
5 Prior Year: 2013 658,765 1,522,162 108,874 2,289,801
6
7 Current Year: 2014 688,594 1,850,285 127,513 2,666,392
8

___________________________________________________________________________

9 Total Retirements $ 2,767,828 $ 4,502,316 $ 350,035 $ 7,620,179



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTWITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

Exhibit E

Line
Number Description Mains Services Meters Total

Current Year Change to Net Plant
Depreciation Rates
Proforma Annual Depreciation Expense

$ 985,501
810,344
218,305

4
5
6
7

1 Net Change to Gross Plant $ 42,304,375 $ 6,384,777 $ 110,323
2 Depreciation Rates 2.27% 4.41% 4.60%
3 Proforma Annual Depreciation Expense 960,309 281,569 5,075$ $ $

12
13

$ 1,246,953

$
9 Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depreciation from Prior Approved Filing
10 Accumulated Depreciation on Prior Additions (full years depreciation)
11 Accumulated Depreciation on Current Additions (half-year convention)

$ 14,249,731 $ 2,490,515 $ 71,929
2.27% 4.41% 4.60%

$ 323,469 $ 109,832 $ 3,309 $ 436,609

Depreciation Accrual to Accumulated Depreciation $ 2,014,149



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

10

11 Year 2 Balances
12 Tax Depreciation Rates - Year 2
13 Year 2 Tax Depreciation Expense
14
15 Year 3 Balances
16 Tax Depreciation Rates - Year 3
17 Year 3 Tax Depreciation Expense
18

Year 4 Balances
Tax Depreciation Rates - Year 4
Year 4 Tax Depreciation Expense

Accumulated Tax Depreciation Expense
Accumulated Book Depreciation Expense
Accumulated Book - Tax Difference

26
27 Deferred Taxes at 37%
28
29 Tax Rates
30 Ad Valorem Tax Rate
31 Income Tax Rate
32 State Tax Rate
33 Federal Tax Rate

0.875%
38.90%

6.00%
35.00%

$ 7,195,940
2,014,149

$ (5,181,791)

$ (1,917,263)

Exhibit F

Line

Number Desctiption Mains Services Meters Total

1 Net Change to Gross Plant
2 2011 $ 2,546,196 $ 390,387 $ 20,869
3 2012 13,110,848 1,392,694 (40,537)
4 2013 12,397,600 2,111,182 58,063
5 2014 14,249,731 2,490,515 71,929
6

7 Total Change to Gross Plant $ 42,304,375 $ 6,384,777 $ 110,323
8 Tax Depreciation Rates - Year 1 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
9 Year I Tax Depreciation Expense 2,115,219 319,239 5,516

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

$ 28,054,644 $ 3,894,262 $ 38,395
9.50% 9.50% 9.50%

2,665,191 369,955 3,647

$ 15,657,044 $ 1,783,081 $ (19,669)
8.55% 8.55% 8.55%

1,338,677 152,453 (1,682)

$ 2,546,196 $ 390,387 $ 20,869
7.70% 7.70% 7.70%

196,057 30,060 1,607

2,439,974

3,038,794

1,489,449

227,724



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

RATE OF RETURN

Line Weighted
Number Description Percent Cost Cost

1 Debt 48.6% 6.87% 3.34%
2 Equity 51.4% 10.50% 5.40%
3 100.0% 8.74%
4
5 Note
6 Rate of Return approved in 2009-003 54

Exhibit G



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
KENTUCKY PIPE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

SURCHARGE CALCULATION OF FORCASTED ACTIVITY
AS OF OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 2014

O&M SAVINGS

Line Annual Accumulative
Number Description Savings Savings

1 first year 2011 savings $ 622 $ 622
2 Second year 2012 savings 2,784 3,406
3 Third year 2013 savings 6,030 9,436
4 fourth year 2014 savings 9,964 19,400

Exhibit H
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